
2nd Floor, UIDAI HQ Building, Bangla Sahib Road, New Delhi-110001 F. No. 25-05-2022/Admin-V460 

Encl: As above 

Government of india 

In order to accelerate the recruitment process the Staff Selection Commission has decided that 
Document Verification (DV) would be done by the User Departments/ Organizations. 

To 

Ministry of Communication 

2 The document verification of the candidates allocated to Department of Telecommunication is 

scheduled to be carried out on 28th & 31st July. 2023 in different centers. The centers and venue tOr 

document verification is attached as per Annexure -I. 

Department of Telecommunication 
Office Of Controller General of Communication Accounts 

3. All candidates are directed to report for Document Verification along with the original documents and 
photocopies as mentioned in Para 15.9 of notification of Combined Graduate Level Examination-2022 
published by SSC on 17.09.2022, on the date, time and location mentioned against their names as per 
Annexure-ll. 

4. Candidates are also directed to bring two passport size recent color photographs and one original Photo 
ID Proof at the time of document verification. 

2. All candidates (through email) 

Copy to: 

5. In case, any candidate fails to report for document verification on the scheduled date and time, they 
have to report in O/o CGCA, 2nd Floor, UIDAI Building, New Delhi-01, on 4th August, 2023 (between 10:00 
AM to 05:00 PM) along with documents mentioned in para 3 & 4 above, failing which, the candidate will 
not be considered for appointment and no further opportunity will be given to them for document 
verification. 

1. PS to CGCA 

NOTICE 

2. PA to Addl. CGCA 

Dated: 19 /07/2023 

3. Jt. CGCA(C&A) 

1. Pr. CCA Telangana/ Pr. cCA Kolkata/CCA UP(W) /CCA Rajasthan/ Dy. CGCA (C&A) with request for making 
arrangement for document verification in the office and to nominate one officer at the level of STS/JTS 
and one officer at the level of Sr.AO/AO to complete the document verification process as per 

guidelines/instructions as per Annexure-ll attached herewith. 

(Zafat lqbal) 
Asstt. CGCA (Admin) 



SI. No. 

6 

9 

11 

7 

10 

12 

1 

2 

3 

Name of State 

Delhi 

Haryana 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

Rajasthan 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jharkhand 
West Bengal 

Uttar Pradesh 

Uttarakhand 

Total 

Maharashtra 
Andhra Pradesh 

Telangana 

No. of 
candidates 

1 

3 

2 

5 

13 

5 

50 

1 

11 

1 

2 

Annexure -I 

Venue 

0/o CGCA, 2nd Floor UIDAI 
Building, New Delhi -01 

o/o CCA, Rajasthan Sanchar 
Lekha Bhawan, Jhalana 

Institutional Area, Jaipur (Raj) 
302004 

O/o Pr. CCA, Telephone 
House"; 8, Hare Street; 

2nd Floor; KOLKATA � 700001 
Kolkata 

O/o CCA, UP (W), Brahmpuri 
Telephone Exchange Building 

Delhi Road, Meerut, U.P. 250 
002 

o/o Pr. CCA Telangana Circle, 
Sanchar Lekha 

Building, Chikkadpally, 
Hyderabad - 500020 

froyH fdyd /NIRUPAM BISWAS 
HEIUTE da stuhTI /Asstt. Accounts Officer 

TUR 4CU I Ministry of Communications 
rHTR fT Department of Telecom 

auts HgifUTE HR GI/Olo CGCA 
uR fafsI, I unfta t, / UIDAI Bldg Bangla Sahib Road 

Date for document 
verification 
31t July, 2023 

Time: 10: 00 AM to 
5:00 PM 

28th July, 2023 
Time: 10:00 AM to 

5:00 PM 

28th July, 2023 
Time: 10:00 AM to 

5:00 PM 

28th July, 2023 
Time: 10:00 AM to 

5:00 PM 

28th July, 2023 
Time: 10:00 AM to 

5:00 PM 

TV HROR, $ fe/Government of India, New Delhi -110001 



SI.No. 

2 

1 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Name of the 

Candidates 
Pratyush Kar 
Argha Chakraborty 
Sourav Sarkar 

Tenzin Wangden 
Tella Rajesh Maharshi 
Praveen Kumar Yadav 

Ravindra Nath Mishra 

Tushar Vashishth 

Rajendra Yadav 
Subh Tiwari 

Ankit Garg 
Punit Saini 

Hitesh Kumar 

Himanshu Choudhary 
Divyang Sharma 
Vishal Kumar Mahawar 

Mohit Kalia 

Sunil Kumar Meena 

Rajat Meena 
Abhishek Kirar 

Dharmendra Meena 

Kritika Verma 
KM Muskan Bansal 

Sanjay Dutt Melkani 
Abhishek Pathak 

Purva 

Guru Prasad Singh 
Avinash Pandey 
Shashwat Awasthi 

Priyanshu Thapliyal 
Divya Tyagi 
Yogesh Kumar 
Vivek Kumar Saxena 
Shivansh Shukla 

Chall Pinaki Tapas 
Malapati Neeraja 
Shinde Suraj Rajaram 

Annexure-| 

Roll No. DATE 

4410077797 28-07-2023 
4410006249 28-07-2023 
4410111385 28-07-2023 
4415024312 28-07-2023 
8007025054 28-07-2023 
4410070371 28-07-2023 

4205024051 28-07-2023 

2401011577 28-07-2023 

2406046541 28-07-2023 

6007020208 28-07-2023 
2405057575 28-07-2023 

2406022419 28-07-2023 

7006001921 28-07-2023 

2411008727 28-07-2023 

2411011541 28-07-2023 

2405086373 28-07-2023 
2405035921 28-07-2023 

2405025109 28-07-2023 

2404014450 28-07-2023 
2405005338 28-07-2023 

2405011754 28-07-2023 
3010083171 28-07-2023 
2201096219 28-07-2023 
2003015239 28-07-2023 
3013015971 28-07-2023 

2204007546 28-07-2023 
3001048568 28-07-2023 

2201038036 28-07-2023 
3010082174 28-07-2023 
2002013736 28-07-2023 

2006020972 28-07-2023 
3002009487 28-07-2023 

3009080114 28-07-2023 
3009053677 28-07-2023 
7204020694 28-07-2023 
8003002779 28-07-2023 
7208003554 28-07-2023 

REPORTING 

TIME 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

H/NIRUPAM BISWAS 

AMS a sor/Asstt. Accounts Otficer 

IUrN ACU Min1stry of Communications 
ont of Telecom 
i0o CGCA 

CENTRE 

O/o Pr. CCA KOLKATA 

Olo CCA RAJASTHAN 

o/o CCA UP(WEST) 

O/o Pr.CCA TELANGANA 

i jl Sah1b Road 
,110C001 



39 

38 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

Porika Lava Kumar 

Gugulothu Ashok 
Kumar 
Sushant Kumar 

Saarthak Sehrawat 
Tarun Sharma 

Prakhar Joshi 
Rohit Kumar 
Mohit 

Ajay Kumar 
Amarjeet 
Ankit Saroha 
Sunil Kumar 

Naveen Kumar 

8603005708 28-07-2023 
8008002387 28-07-2023 

8601002365 28-07-2023 

2201034744 31-07-2023 
1004010666 31-07-2023 
9011000382 31-07-2023 
2201244964 31-07-2023 

2201066699 31-07-2023 
2201343808 31-07-2023 
22010602 19 31-07-2023 

1801010231 31-07-2023 
2201278124 31-07-2023 

10:00 AM 

hR 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 
10:00 AM 

10:00 AM 

PH fay / NIRUPAM BISWAS 
HEIUE a 3tor/Asstt. Accounts O fficer 

HerR 4Ts I Ministry of Communications 
GrHUR fT Department of Telecom 

rutes 4EIfAUIF Hr aOo CGCA 
3TITR fafsI, qI Hfka G, / UIDAI Bldg. Bangla Sahib Road 

$ fe/ Government of Inda, New Delhi -110001 

P 

O/o CGCA NEW DELHI 

2201138798 31-07-2023 



Guidelines/ Instructions for carrying out Document Verification of the candidates 
selected through CGLE-2022. 

Annexure-| 

The following particulars/documents (prescribed in the Notice of examination) of each of 
the candidate(s) shall be verified comprehensively in the following manner: 

() Name of candidate / father's name /mother's name filled in the application form should be 
as per matriculation certificate. In case of minor variations, if the genuineness of the candidate 
is verified, appropriate affidavit may be taken from the candidate. In case of claim of change in 
name aftter matriculation, additional documents mentioned at the relevant para of the Notice of 

Examination may be taken. 

P 

(i) Date of birth filled in the application form must be as per matriculation certificate. In case of 

any mismatch, candidature will be rejected. 

(i) Essential qualification as on the crucial date. The result of the requisite educational 

qualification must have been declared by the Institute/ University by the specified date. Mere 

processing of the result by the University/ Institute by the cut-off date does not fulfill the EQ 

requirement. Candidature of candidates not fulfilling the EQ reguirement as on the crucial date 

will be rejected. 

(iv) In case of the candidates possessing degrees/ diplomas/ certificates awarded through Open 

and Distance Learning mode of education, the appointing authority may verify approval given to 

the University by the Distance Education Bureau, University Grants Commission for the relevant 

period. In case of the candidates possessing equivalent educational qualification, such 

candidates shall also produce relevant Equivalence Certificate from the authorities concerned at 

the time of Document Verification. However, final decision regarding selection of such 

candidates will be taken by the User Department. 

(v) Age relaxation claimed by candidate(s), if any. 

(vi) SC/ST/OBC/EWS/ESM/PwD certificate issued by the Competent Authority, if applicable 

(vii) In respect of OBC candidates(s), the extant guidelines regarding creamy layer status may be 

followed strictly. Certificates showing only the community as per State list must not be accepted. 
In case of Female OBC candidates, OBC certificate should be issued as Daughter of i.e. carrying 
her father's name. 

(vi) In case of any issue with regard to SC/ST/ OBC certificate, instructions contained In DoPT 
OM 36011/1/2012-Estt. (Res.) dated 08.10.2015 may be followed. 

(ix) In case of EWS candidate, it must be ensured that he/she possesses the Income & Asset 
certificate valid for the financial year 2022-2023 issued on the basis of Income for the financial 
year 2021-22 in accordance with the DoP&T OM No. 36039/1/2019 Estt (Res) dated 31.01.2019. 

r6H fa/ NIRUPAM BISWAS 
HEILE ca ytuhr1 /Asstt. Accounts Officer 

KUr HAU | Ministry of Communications 

(x) In case of ESM, the status of 'ex-serviceman' must be acquired within the stipulated period 
of one year from the closing date of receipt of applications. Cases of Ex-servicemen already 
securing employment in civil side under Government in Group 'C' & 'D' posts on regular basis 
after availing of the benefits of reservation given to ex-servicemen must be dealt as per 

GHR 

IT fa rH fa n2JIDAL Blda Banala Sahib Road 

Cortto P2 
fDepartment of Telecom 

Et ygIf4 HaR 4I /Olo CGCA 



14 08.2014 issued by DoP&T Undertaking/certificate as per relevant annexure to 
the Notice of Examination is to be taken from the candidate 

(xi) In case of candidates with benchmark d1sabilities (PwBD), relevant Disability Certificate 
must be checked. It must also be ensured that the PwBD sub-cate gory ie. 
OH/HH/VH/PwBD-Other filled in the application form is as per their certificate of disability 
issued by the competent authority, failing which their candidature shall be cancelled. No 
change of PwBD sub-category is allowed as per provisions of the Notice of Examination. It 

may be noted that type of disability/disabilities (such as OA. OL. BL. Dw, MI. SLD etc.) as 
indicated in the Notification No. 38-16/2020n -DD lI dated 04.01.2021 issued by 
Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, should be clearly mentioned 
by the competent authority issuing the certificate. It should be checked whether the post 
is identified suitable for the disability of the candidate as per the Notice of Examination 
and subsequent corrigenda/addenda. 

(xii) In case of PwBD candidate, it must also be checked whether the facility of 
Compensatory time has been availed as per the list enclosed. If availed, it must be checked 
whether the facility of Compensatory time has been availed in accordance with the 
provisions mentioned in the Notice of Examination and requisite supporting documents must also be checked. 

P-2 

(xiii) Candidate's result, rank category etc. may be verified with the result available on the 
Commission's website and the list enclosed. 

(xiv) Photo, Signature, LTI and Handwriting taken on admission Certificate (Commission's copy) and documents obtained at different stages of examination should be prima-facie 
verified by the appointing authority with particulars of candidate (s) concerned. 

(xv) Photograph of the candidate captured at the time of Computer Based Examination (all 
Tiers/Stages), Skill Test (if applicable) have been provided in the candidate's dossier. These 
photographs should be matched with each other as well as with candidate who appears 
for document verification and with the candidate who is offered the appointment by the 
appointing authority. 

(xvi) In case of any suspicion with regard to genuineness of candidate, the same may be 
referred to the appropriate authorities like Central Forensic Science Laboratory (CFSL) or 
any other authority, as the case may be. 

2.1 If Authority after verification of certificates/ documents of EQs/ caste/ category/ PwBD etc. of the recommended candidates find that if any claim made in the application is not substantiated by certificates/ documents at the time of document verification or at any stage. 

2.2 However, the candidates may be given appropriate time (2-3 weeks) to produce/rectify the certificates/documents before taking a final decision on the candidature of the candidate 
concerned. 

2.3 No Objection Certificate, in case already employed in Government/ Government undertakings. 
2.4. Thumb impression (LTI) of the candidate and two color photographs of the candidate may also be taken at the time DV. 

ProuH farI / NIRUPAM BISWAS 
ETUE du sbN /Asstt. Accounts Officer 

{UrR HAUI Min1stry of Communicat1ons 
GHUR 1T /Department of Telecom 

utu HEtA HYR dAI/Olo CGCA 

ITUT? fafs qÊ ItR4 G /UIDAI Bldg Bangla Sah1b Road 
h[R t Government of India, New Delhi -110001 

The candidature of such candidates is liable to be cancelled. 
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