Government of India Ministry of Communication Department of Telecommunication Office Of Controller General of Communication Accounts 2nd Floor, UIDAI HQ Building, Bangla Sahib Road, New Delhi-110001

F. No. 25-05-2022/Admin-V 460

Dated: 19/07/2023

NOTICE

In order to accelerate the recruitment process the Staff Selection Commission has decided that Document Verification (DV) would be done by the User Departments/ Organizations.

2. The document verification of the candidates allocated to Department of Telecommunication is scheduled to be carried out on 28th & 31st July, 2023 in different centers. The centers and venue for document verification is attached as per <u>Annexure -I.</u>

3. All candidates are directed to report for Document Verification along with the original documents and photocopies as mentioned in Para 15.9 of notification of Combined Graduate Level Examination-2022 published by SSC on 17.09.2022, on the date, time and location mentioned against their names as per <u>Annexure-II</u>.

4. Candidates are also directed to bring two passport size recent color photographs and one original Photo ID Proof at the time of document verification.

5. In case, any candidate fails to report for document verification on the scheduled date and time, they have to report in O/o CGCA, 2nd Floor, UIDAI Building, New Delhi-01, on 4th August, 2023 (between 10:00 AM to 05:00 PM) along with documents mentioned in para 3 & 4 above, failing which, the candidate will not be considered for appointment and no further opportunity will be given to them for document verification.

Encl: As above

(Zafar Igbal)

(Zatær Iqbai) Asstt. CGCA (Admin)

То

1. Pr. CCA Telangana/ Pr. CCA Kolkata/CCA UP(W) /CCA Rajasthan/ Dy. CGCA (C&A) with request for making arrangement for document verification in the office and to nominate one officer at the level of STS/JTS and one officer at the level of Sr.AO/AO to complete the document verification process as per guidelines/instructions as per <u>Annexure-III</u> attached herewith.

2. All candidates (through email)

Copy to:-1. PS to CGCA 2. PA to Addl. CGCA 3. Jt. CGCA(C&A)

SI. No	b. Name of State	No. of candidates	Venue	Date for document verification	
1	Delhi	4	O/o CGCA, 2 nd Floor UIDAI	31 st July, 2023	
2	Haryana	5	Building, New Delhi -01	Time: 10: 00 AM to	
3	Jammu & Kashmir	1		5:00 PM	
4	Rajasthan	13	O/o CCA, Rajasthan Sanchar	20th 1010 2022	
5	Madhya Pradesh	1	Lekha Bhawan, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jaipur (Raj)- 302004	28 th July, 2023 Time: 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM	
6	Jharkhand	2	O/o Pr. CCA, Telephone	28 th July, 2023	
7	West Bengal	5	House"; 8, Hare Street; 2nd Floor; KOLKATA – 700001 Kolkata	Time: 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM	
8	Uttar Pradesh	11	O/o CCA, UP (W), Brahmpuri	28th July 2022	
9	Uttarakhand	2	Telephone Exchange Building Delhi Road, Meerut, U.P. 250 002	28 th July, 2023 Time: 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM	
10	Maharashtra	2	O/o Pr. CCA Telangana Circle,	agth to be again	
L1 /	Andhra Pradesh	1	Sanchar Lekha	28 th July, 2023 Time: 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM	
.2	Telangana	3	Building, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad - 500020		
	Total	50	,		

A Byww

निरुत्तपम विश्वास / NIRUPAM BISWAS सहायक लेखा अधिकारी / Asstt. Accounts Officer संचार मंत्रालय / Ministry of Communications दूरसंचार विभाग / Department of Telecom कार्यालय महातियत्रक संचार लेखा / O/o CGCA आधार बिल्डिंग, बंगला साहिब रोड, / UIDAI Bldg. Bangla Sahib Road भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली / Government of India, New Delhi -110001

Annexure-II

sl.No.	Name of the Candidates	Roll No.	DATE	REPORTING TIME	CENTRE	
1	Pratyush Kar	4410077797	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	O/o Pr. CCA KOLKATA	
2	Argha Chakraborty	4410006249	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
3	Sourav Sarkar	4410111385	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
4	Tenzin Wangden	4415024312	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
5	Tella Rajesh Maharshi	8007025054	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
6	Praveen Kumar Yadav	4410070371	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
7	Ravindra Nath Mishra	4205024051	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
8	Tushar Vashishth	2401011577	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	O/o CCA RAJASTHAN	
9	Rajendra Yadav	2406046541	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
10	Subh Tiwari	6007020208	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	, ,	
11	Ankit Garg	2405057575	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
12	Punit Saini	2406022419	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
13	Hitesh Kumar	7006001921	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
14	Himanshu Choudhary	2411008727	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
15	Divyang Sharma	2411011541	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
16	Vishal Kumar Mahawar	2405086373	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
17	Mohit Kalia	2405035921	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
18	Sunil Kumar Meena	2405025109	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
19	Rajat Meena	2404014450	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
20	Abhishek Kirar	2405005338	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
21	Dharmendra Meena	2405011754	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
22	Kritika Verma	3010083171	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	O/o CCA UP(WEST)	
23	KM Muskan Bansal	2201096219	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
24	Sanjay Dutt Melkani	2003015239	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
25	Abhishek Pathak	3013015971	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
26	Purva	2204007546	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
27	Guru Prasad Singh	3001048568	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
28	Avinash Pandey	2201038036	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
29	Shashwat Awasthi	3010082174	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
30	Priyanshu Thapliyal	2002013736	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
31	Divya Tyagi	2006020972	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
	Yogesh Kumar	3002009487	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
33	Vivek Kumar Saxena	3009080114	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
34	Shivansh Shukla	3009053677	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
35	Chall Pinaki Tapas	7204020694	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	O/o Pr.CCA TELANGANA	
36	Malapati Neeraja	8003002779	28-07-2023	10:00 AM		
37	Shinde Suraj Rajaram	7208003554	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	· ·	



38	Porika Lava Kumar	8603005708	28-07-2023	10:00 AM]
39	Gugulothu Ashok Kumar	8008002387	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	
40	Sushant Kumar	8601002365	28-07-2023	10:00 AM	
41	Saarthak Sehrawat	2201034744	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	O/o CGCA NEW DELHI
42	Tarun Sharma	1004010666	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	070 CGCA NEW DELHI
43	Prakhar Joshi	9011000382	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	
44	Rohit Kumar	2201244964	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	
45	Mohit	2201066699	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	
46	Ajay Kumar	2201343808	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	-
47	Amarjeet	2201060219	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	-
48	Ankit Saroha	2201138798	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	-
49	Sunil Kumar	1801010231	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	-
50	Naveen Kumar	2201278124	31-07-2023	10:00 AM	-

12-2

Laborn

निरूपम विश्वास / NIRUPAM BISWAS सहायक लेखा अधिकारी / Asstt. Accounts Officer संचार मंत्रालय / Ministry of Communications दूरसंचार विभाग / Department of Telecom कार्यालय महानियंत्रक संचार लेखा / O/o CGCA आधार बिल्डिंग, बंगला साहिब रोड. / UIDAI Bldg. Bangla Sahib Road भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली / Government of India, New Dethi -110001

Guidelines / Instructions for carrying out Document Verification of the candidates selected through CGLE-2022.

The following particulars/documents (prescribed in the Notice of examination) of each of the candidate(s) shall be verified comprehensively in the following manner: -

(i) Name of candidate / father's name / mother's name filled in the application form should be as per matriculation certificate. In case of minor variations, if the genuineness of the candidate is verified, appropriate affidavit may be taken from the candidate. In case of claim of change in name after matriculation, additional documents mentioned at the relevant para of the Notice of Examination may be taken.

(ii) Date of birth filled in the application form must be as per matriculation certificate. In case of any mismatch, candidature will be rejected.

(iii) Essential qualification as on the crucial date. The result of the requisite educational qualification must have been declared by the Institute/ University by the specified date. Mere processing of the result by the University/ Institute by the cut-off date does not fulfill the EQ requirement. Candidature of candidates not fulfilling the EQ requirement as on the crucial date will be rejected.

(iv) In case of the candidates possessing degrees/ diplomas/ certificates awarded through Open and Distance Learning mode of education, the appointing authority may verify approval given to the University by the Distance Education Bureau, University Grants Commission for the relevant period. In case of the candidates possessing equivalent educational qualification, such candidates shall also produce relevant Equivalence Certificate from the authorities concerned at the time of Document Verification. However, final decision regarding selection of such candidates will be taken by the User Department.

(v) Age relaxation claimed by candidate(s), if any.

(vi) SC/ST/OBC/EWS/ESM/PwD certificate issued by the Competent Authority, if applicable

(vii) In respect of OBC candidates(s), the extant guidelines regarding creamy layer status may be followed strictly. Certificates showing only the community as per State list must not be accepted. In case of Female OBC candidates, OBC certificate should be issued as Daughter of i.e. carrying her father's name.

(viii) In case of any issue with regard to SC/ST/ OBC certificate, instructions contained In DoPT OM 36011/1/2012-Estt. (Res.) dated 08.10.2015 may be followed.

(ix) In case of EWS candidate, it must be ensured that he/she possesses the Income & Asset certificate valid for the financial year 2022-2023 issued on the basis of Income for the financial year 2021-22 in accordance with the DoP&T OM No. 36039/1/2019 Estt (Res) dated 31.01.2019.

(-x) In case of ESM, the status of 'ex-serviceman' must be acquired within the stipulated period of one year from the closing date of receipt of applications. Cases of Ex-servicemen already securing employment in civil side under Government in Group 'C' & 'D' posts on regular basis after availing of the benefits of reservation given to ex-servicemen must be dealt as per

KMGORM

निरुपम विश्वयारा / NIRUPAM BISWAS सहायक लेखा अधिकारी / Asstt. Accounts Officer संचार गताल्य / Ministry of Communications दूससंचार विभाग / Department of Telecom कार्यालय महानिय-येक संचार तेखा / O/o CGCA ज्यार विन्दिंग, ब्राजन गतिय गढ / UIDAt Bido Banola Sahib Road 14.08.2014 issued by DoP&T. Undertaking/certificate as per relevant annexure to the Notice of Examination is to be taken from the candidate.

(xi) In case of candidates with benchmark disabilities (PwBD), relevant Disability Certificate must be checked. It must also be ensured that the PwBD sub-category i.e. OH/HH/VH/PwBD-Other filled in the application form is as per their certificate of disability issued by the competent authority, failing which their candidature shall be cancelled. No change of PwBD sub-category is allowed as per provisions of the Notice of Examination. It may be noted that type of disability/disabilities (such as OA. OL. BL. Dw, MI. SLD etc.) as indicated in the Notification No. 38-16/2020n -DD III dated 04.01.2021 issued by Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, should be clearly mentioned by the competent authority issuing the certificate. It should be checked whether the post is identified suitable for the disability of the candidate as per the Notice of Examination and subsequent corrigenda/addenda.

(xii) In case of PwBD candidate, it must also be checked whether the facility of Compensatory time has been availed as per the list enclosed. If availed, it must be checked whether the facility of Compensatory time has been availed in accordance with the provisions mentioned in the Notice of Examination and requisite supporting documents must also be checked.

(xiii) Candidate's result, rank category etc. may be verified with the result available on the Commission's website and the list enclosed.

(xiv) Photo, Signature, LTI and Handwriting taken on admission Certificate (Commission's copy) and documents obtained at different stages of examination should be prima-facie verified by the appointing authority with particulars of candidate (s) concerned.

(xv) Photograph of the candidate captured at the time of Computer Based Examination (all Tiers/Stages), Skill Test (if applicable) have been provided in the candidate's dossier. These photographs should be matched with each other as well as with candidate who appears for document verification and with the candidate who is offered the appointment by the appointing authority.

(xvi) In case of any suspicion with regard to genuineness of candidate, the same may be referred to the appropriate authorities like Central Forensic Science Laboratory (CFSL) or any other authority, as the case may be.

2.1 If Authority after verification of certificates/ documents of EQs/ caste/ category/ PwBD etc. of the recommended candidates find that if any claim made in the application is not substantiated by certificates/ documents at the time of document verification or at any stage. The candidature of such candidates is liable to be cancelled.

2.2 However, the candidates may be given appropriate time (2-3 weeks) to produce/rectify the certificates/documents before taking a final decision on the candidature of the candidate concerned.

2.3 No Objection Certificate, in case already employed in Government/ Government undertakings.

2.4. Thumb impression (LTI) of the candidate and two color photographs of the candidate may also be taken at the time DV.



सहायक तेखा अधिकारी / Asst. Accounts Officer सहायक तेखा अधिकारी / Asst. Accounts Officer संचार मजात्य / Ministry of Communications दुरस्तवार किया / Department of Telecom कार्यात्य महानियक संचार तेखा / O/o CGCA आधार बिल्डिय, बराजा साहिब रोड / UIDAI Bldg Bangla Sahib Road भारत सरकार नई दिल्ली / Government of India, New Delhi -110001

P-2